

GREGORY D. TOTTEN District Attorney

NEWS RELEASE

www.vcdistrictattorney.com Twitter: @VenturaDAOffice

~____

Contact:Howard WiseTitle:Senior Deputy District AttorneyTelephone:805-662-1750E-mail:Howard.Wise@ventura.org

Approved:WCHDate:WednRelease No.:20-11

WCH CA Wednesday, October 28, 2020 20-110

Defendants Arraigned on Public Benefits Fraud Charges

VENTURA, California – District Attorney Gregory D. Totten announced today that four individuals were arraigned yesterday on felony charges related to their alleged participation in a scheme to accept more than \$3.8 million dollars in Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) benefits. Jose Refugio Carbajal (DOB 11/25/66), and Adelina Carbajal (DOB 03/13/65), both of Camarillo, were charged with 2 counts of public benefits fraud, 2 counts of grand theft, and 13 counts of money laundering. It is alleged that the Carbajals fraudulently accepted more than \$3.8 million dollars in SNAP benefits at two markets they operate in Oxnard.

In addition, Karla Orellana (DOB 09/19/78), of Sun Valley, Antonia Penaloza-Penaloza (DOB 06/13/65), of Panorama City, and Jose Carbajal were charged with identity theft and conspiracy. Orellana and Penaloza-Penaloza supplied point of sale devices that allegedly facilitated the frauds.

The four defendants were arrested in May 2020, following a lengthy investigation conducted by the District Attorney's Office Government Fraud Unit and the United States Department of Agriculture.

An early disposition conference is set for all four defendants on January 14, 2021, at 1:30 p.m., in courtroom 12 of the Ventura County Superior Court.

This case is being prosecuted by the District Attorney's Office Fraud and Technology Crimes Unit.

###

The Ventura County District Attorney's Office is the public prosecutor for the county's 850,000 residents. The office employs approximately 280 employees including attorneys, investigators, victim advocates, and other professional support staff who strive to seek justice, ensure public safety, and protect the rights of crime victims.

Follow the Ventura County District Attorney's Office on Twitter @VenturaDAOffice